WDAO092 Issue 3 Installation Guide
EBDMR-DALI2

ipALLY

CP Electronics

Abrand of L1legrand

EBDMR-DALI2

DALI-2, input device, mid-range, occupancy and lux level PIR presence detector

DALI-2, Eingabegerat, Midrange-, Anwesenheits- und Luxniveau-PIR-Prasenzmelder

DALI-2, dispositivo de entrada, detector de presencia PIR de rango medio, ocupacion y nivel de lux
DALI-2, dispositivo de entrada, detector de presenca PIR de médio alcance, nivel de ocupacéo e lux
DALI-2, dispositif dentrée, détecteur de présence PIR de milieu de gamme, d'occupation et de
niveau de lux

DALI-2, dispositivo di input, midrange, rilevatore di presenza PIR a livello di occupazione e lux
DALI-2, invoerapparaat, mid-range, aanwezigheids- en luxniveau PIR-aanwezigheidsdetector
DALI-2, ycTpoicTBO BBOAA, AaTYMK NPUCYTCTBMA CPEAHEr0 AMana3oHa, MpucyTCTBUS U

YPOBHSI NTFOKCa

Warning | Warnung | Advertencia |
A Aviso | Attention | Attenzione |

Waarschuwing | BHuMaHue

2\ This device should
be installed by a qualified
electrician in accordance with
the latest edition of the IET
wiring regulations.

DI Dicses Geratist
ausschliellich von qualifizierten

Elektrofachkraften zuinstallieren.

B Solo un electricista
cualificado debe instalar este
dispositivo.

PT Somente um eletricista
qualificado deve instalar este
dispositivo.

@ Seulun électricien
qualifié peutinstaller ce
dispositif.

Il dispositivo deve

essere installato daun
elettricista qualificato.

Dit apparaat moet

worden geinstalleerd door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien

370 yCTPOMCTBO

[I0/KHO 6bITb YCTAHOBMIEHO
KBanMbULUMPOBaHHbIM
3N1EKTPUKOM.



Dimensions (mm) | Abmessungen (mm) | Dimensiones (mm) | Dimensdes (mm) | Dimensioni (mm) |

Dimensies (mm) | PaaMepbl (MM)

@ 64mm

L

[ 76 ———>| 124 —— 65 ——»|

Detection pattern | Erfassungsbereich | Patrén de deteccién | Padrdo de detecgdo |

Performance de détection | Modello dirilevazione | Detectie zone | Lla6s0H 06HapyxeHHs

high <sensitivity low

i

Wiring | Verkabelung | Cableado | Ligacdes | Cablage | Cablaggio | Bedrading | anekTponpoBoaka

Key Legenda Legenda
1. DA- 1 1. DA-

. DA-
2. DA+ 2. DA+ 2. DA+
Zeichenerklarung Légende 5 «nou
1. DA- 1. DA- 1. DA-
2. DA+ 2. DA+ 2. DA+

Leyenda Legenda
1. DA- 1. DA-

2. DA+ 2. DA+




Installation | Instalacion | instalag

| Installazione | Installa

| YcraHoBka

This device is designed to be
flush ceiling-mounted. See page 8 for
additional mounting options.

* Do notsite the unit where direct sunlight
might enter the sensor.

* Do notsite the sensor within 1Tm of any
lighting, forced air heating or ventilation.

* Do not fix the sensor to an unstable or
vibrating surface.

23 Das Modellist fir den Deckeneinbau
vorgesehen. Siehe Seite 8 flir weitere
Mntagemoglichkeiten.

* Einheit so anbringen, dass der Sensor vor
direkter Sonneneinstrahlung geschitztist.

* Sensor mit Mindestabstand von Tm
zu Lichtquellen, Luftheizung oder
Ventilation anbringen.

* Sensor nichtan einerinstabilen oder
vibrierenden Oberflache montieren.

Este producto esta disefiado para
montarse empotrado en techo. Ver pag. 8
para otras opciones de montaje.

* Evitequelaluz del solincida directamente
sobre el sensor.

* Nocoloque el sensoramenosde 1 m
de fuentes de iluminacién, salidas de
calefaccion por aire forzado o ventilacion.

* Nofije el sensor a superficies que vibren o
no sean estables.

Este dispositivo foi projetado para
ser montado no teto. Veja a pagina 8 para
opcoes adicionais de montagem.

* Naoinstale a unidade numlocal onde a
luz solar direta possa incidir no sensor.

* Nao coloque o sensora menos de Tm de
qualquer iluminacao, aquecimento ou
ventilacdo de ar forcado.

* Nao fixe 0 sensor em uma superficie
instavel ou sujeito a vibragdes.

@\ L produit est congu pour &tre monté
au plafond en encastré. Voir page 8 pour
les options additionnelles de montage.

* Ne pas placer l'unité dans une position
ou la lumiére directe du soleil pourrait
pénétrer dansle capteur.

* Ne pasplacer le capteur a moins
d’'un métre de tout dispositif d'éclairage,
de chauffage ou de ventilation a air forcé.

* Ne pasfixer le capteur sur une surface
instable ou vibrante.

Questo dispositivo & progettato per
essere a filo soffitto. Vedi pagina 8 per
opzioni di montaggio aggiuntive.

* Non collocare l'unita in una posizione in
cuilaluce diretta del sole possa entrare
nel sensore.

* Non posizionare il sensore a meno
diun metro da un qualsiasi tipo di
illuminazione, sistema di riscaldamento
o ventilazione.

* Noninstallare il sensore su superfici
instabili o soggette a vibrazioni.

Dit apparaat is ontworpen voor
inbouwmontage in het plafond. Zie
pagina 8 voor optionele montage opties.

* Plaats het apparaat niet op een locatie
waar direct zonlicht de sensor kan
binnendringen.

* Plaatsde sensor niet op minder dan 1
meter afstand van verlichting, geforceerde
luchtverwarming of ventilatie.

* Bevestig de sensor niet op een onstabiel
of trillend oppervlak.

370 yCTPOMCTBO NpefiHazHa4eHo
L1151 CKPbITOrO MOHTaXa Ha NOTOSKE.
CMoTpUTE CTP. 8 ANSt AOMONHUTENbHbBIX
oUW MOHTaXa.

* He pa3meLLaiiTe ycTpOMCTBO B MECTaX,
roe HpﬂMOﬁ COJTHEYHbIW CBET MOXET
nonacTb B AaTUMK.

¢ He pasmelaiite aatunk B npeaenax 1
M OT OCBELLEHNS, NPUHYOAUTENBHOIO
BO34YLLIHOrO OTOMIEHUS NN
BEHTUNALKN.

* He3akpennsinte gaTymk Ha
HeyCTOMYMBOM WK BUBPHPYIOLLIEN
MOBEPXHOCTMU.

Create cut out | Erstellen Sie einen Ausschnitt | Orificio de corte | Fixagdo no teto | Percer |

Creareil foro | Sparing maken | BbinonHuTe Bbipes B naHenn

EN

Cuta 64mm diameter PT

Maak een 64mm

@ 64mm Efectuarum corte de
holein the ceiling. didmetro de 64mm no teto. diameter sparing in het
plafond.
23 Deckenausschnitt i Percerun trou de
8 64mm. 64mm de diamétre dansle N BoinonHmTe
plafond 0TBEPCTME ANAMETPOM 64

2B Cortar un orificio de 64 MM B MOTO/IOYHOM NaHenNw.

mm de didmetro en el techo I Realizzare un foro di

64mm di diametro a soffitto.

Wire stripping | Abisolieren | Pelado de cables | Descascamento do fio | Dénudage des cables |

Spelatura del filo | Kabelstrippen | 3auncTtka nposogos

2

35mm

I 6mm

Strip the wires as shown opposite.
Presence detector does not require
earth conductor.

A Dénudez les cables comme indiqué ci-
contre. Le détecteur de présence ne nécessite
pas de conducteur de terre.

Abisolieren Sie die Kabel wie dargestellt. Spelareifilicome mostrato. Il rilevatore

Der Melder bendtigt keinen Erdanschlufs.

P Pele los cables como se muestraen el
dibujo. El detector no requiere cable de tierra.

P Descarne os cabos como mostrado
ao lado. Este detector ndo requer conductor
deterra.

dipresenzanonrichiede il cavo diterra.

Strip de aders zoals weergegeven op
de afbeelding hiernaast. Aardingsdraad is niet
vereist.

BbINonHMUTE 3a4MCTKY NPOBOAOB, Kak
MOKa3aHoO Ha PUCYHKe. [laTunK NpucyTCTams
He TpebyeT NpoBOAa 3a3eMIEHMS.




Wire in plugs & connect to detector | Verdrahtugn & Anschlufd des Melders | Cableadoy conexién del sensor |

Cablagem e ligacdo do sensor | Cabler le bornier et connecter au détecteur | Cablaggio e connessione al
rilevatore | Bedrading & aansluiten op detector | CoeanHeHHe NPOBOAOB U NOAKIOUEHHE K AATUMKY

Wirein plug/s, using wiring
diagram on page 2 as a guide. Connect the
plug/s to the detector.

23 7um Anschiul des Melders
verwenden Sie das Schaltbild. Verwenden
Sie dazu den /die beiliegenden Stecker.

Cablear siguiendo el esquema de
la pégina 2 como guia. Conectar las bornas
al sensor.

Efectuar as ligacoes seguindo o
esquema na pag.2 como indicacao. Ligar
osbornes ao sensor.

Raccorder les cables au bornier
débrochable enrespectant le schéma
de cablage page 2. Connecter le bornier
au détecteur.

Collegare il morsetto usandoil
cablaggio indicato a pagina 2 come guida.
Connettiil morsetto alrilevatore.

S Aders aansluiten in de
aansluitklem(men), gebruik het
bedradingsschema op pagina 2 als
richtlijn. Steek de aansluitklem(men) in
de detector.

Mopkntoumnte nposoaa B

KOHTaKTHbII pasbem, UCMOoMb3ys CxeMy
COeMHEHWI Ha CTP. 2 B KauecTse
pyKoBOACTBA. [10AKNHOUNTE KOHTAKTHbIM
Pa3beM K AaTHKUKY.

Morsetto peril cavo | Trekontlasting | ®ukcauus kabens

Continue tightening the screws
until the clamp bar snaps outand is tightly
engaged against the cable/s. The cable
clamp must clamp the outer sheath only.

PI3P Zichen Sie die Schrauben weiterhin
an, bis die Klemme einrastet und festam
Kabel sitzt. Die Kabelklemme darf nur die
duere Ummantellung einklemmen.

Continuar apretando los tornillos
hasta que la barra abrazadera salgay se
ajuste bien con el cable. La abrazadera para
cables solo debe sujetar la funda.

Apertar os parafusos até que a
barra de fixacdo se encaixe totalmente e
prenda bem o cabo. O grampo do cabo
deve fixar apenas o revestimento externo.

Clamp cable | Zugentlastung | Abrazadera para el cable | Fixacdo do cabo | Serrerles cables |

Continuez de serrer les visjusqu’a
ce que la barre de fixation sorte et se serre
fortement sur le cable. Le serre-cables doit
uniquement serrer la gaine extérieure.

Continuare a stringere le viti fino
aquando la barra del morsetto non scatti
e sifissileggermente sul cavo. Applicail
morsetto alla sola guaina esterna del cavo.

Blijf de schroeven aandraaien
totdat de beugel los komt en de kabel
stevig vastklemt. De beugel moet alleen de
buitenmantel vastklemmen.

3aBMHUMBANMTE LLYPYMbl A0

TEeX NOp, NOKa 3aMMHas niaHKa He
3alLesIKHeTCa U He ByaeT NaoTHO
npuneratb k kabento. KabenbHblii xoMyT
LOMKEH 06XMMaTb TONbKO BHELLHIO
0605104KY.




Install detector | Melder installieren | Instalacién del detector | Instalagcao do detector | Installer le détecteur |

Installazione del sensore | Installeer detector | YcTaHoBKa AaTuMKa

Bend the springs up and push
detector through hole in ceiling. When fully
inserted the springs snap back to hold the
devicein place.

' To avoid injury, take care when
. bending springs.

Federn nach oben biegen und
Detektor durch die Offnungin der Decke
schieben. Sobald der Detektor vollstandig
eingeschoben ist, schnappen die Federn
zurlick und halten das Gerét festan Ort
und Stelle.

1 Achten Sie auf die Spannfedern um
Verletzungen zu vermeiden

2 Doble los muelles hacia arriba
e introduzca el detector por el orificio
deltecho. Cuando esté totalmente
introducido, los muelles saltan para
mantener el dispositivo en su lugar.

Doble los muelles con cuidado al
. montar la unidad.

Dobre as molas para cima e empurre
detector através do furo no teto. Ao serem
totalmente inseridas as molas saltam de volta
para manter o dispositivo no lugar.

Para evitar ferimentos, tenha
. cuidado quando manipule as molas.

Replier les ressorts vers le haut

et pousser le détecteur a travers le trou
dans le plafond. Quand les ressorts sont
complétementinsérés, ils se remettent
dans leur position initiale pour maintenir le
dispositif en place.

Pour éviter toute blessure, faire
attention lors de la compression
desressorts.

Piegare le molle verso lalto e
inserire il rilevatore nel foro sul soffitto.

Unavolta inserito, le molle siriassestano
fissando il dispositivo in posizione.

A

Buig de veren omhoog en duw het
apparaat door de sparingin het plafond.
Wanneer de veren volledig door de sparing
zijn klappen deze terug om het apparaat op
zijn plek te houden.

per evitare infortuni, prestare
attenzione quando si piegano le
molle.

Om letsel te voorkomen, wees
voorzichtig met het buigen van de
veren.

OTBeauTE MPYXKUHDI B BEPXHEE
MOSIOXKEHWE W BCTaBbTE aTUMK B
oTBepCTHe B NoTosike. [locne noaHoro
NOrpyXeHns B OTBEPCTHE NPYXMUHbI
BEPHYTCSA B 06paTHOE MONOXEHUE ANS
duKcaLmum ycTpoicTsa.

Bo u3bexanue TpaBMm, oTBOAMTE
NPY>XXWHbI C OCTOPOXHOCTbHO.

Default Settings | Werkseinstellung | Parametros por defecto | Configuracdes por omisséo |

Paramétres par défaut | Impostazioni predefinite | Standaard instellingen | HacTpoitku no yMmonuaHuto

Time out (hold Timen): 15 minutes.
Sensitivity (Adjustable): 85/100
Detection: Presence only

Nachlaufzeit (Haltetimen): 15

Minuten

Empfindlichkeit (Einstellbar):

85/100

Betriebsart: Nur Prasenz

Tiempo retardo hasta apagado
(temporizador de espera): 20
minutos
Sensibilidad (Ajustable): 85/100
Deteccion: Solo presencia

Tempo limite (temporizador de
espera): 20 minutos.
Sensibilidade (Ajustével): 85/100
Deteccdo: Somente presenca

Temporisation (minuterie): 20
minutes
Sensibilité (Ajustable): 85/100
Détection: Présence uniqguement

Time out (tenere il timen): 20
minuti.
Sensibilita (Regolabile): 85/100
Rilevamento : Solo presenza

Uitschakeltijd (timer vasthouden):

20 minuten

Gevoeligheid (Verstelbaan):

85/100

Detectie: Alleen aanwezigheid
Bpems 3amepxku (aepxatb
Tarmep): 20 MUHYT.
YyBCTBUTENBHOCTD
(Perynupyembiit): 85/100
O6HapyxxeHue: Tonbko
npucyTcTane




A\ Technical Data

Part code

Weight

Supply voltage DC

Nominal Current Consumption
Max (Peak) Current Consumption
Terminal capacity

Rated impulse voltage

Purpose

Construction

Type of action
Operating temperature
Humidity

Pollution

Software

Material (casing)
DALI-2 Certification

Compliance

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9.5-22.5VDC DALIbus
8mA
18mA
2.5mm?
2500V
Sensing control

Independent flush
mounted, electronic
control.

Type 1.B action
(micro disconnection)

-10°C to +35°C

5to 95% non-
condensing

Degree 2
Class A

Flame retardant ABS
and PC/ABS

IEC62386 Parts
101,703,303 & 304

e &

P Datos Técnicos

Codigo de pieza

Peso

Voltaje de entrada de CC
Consumo de corriente nominal

Consumo de corriente maximo
(pico)

Capacidad del terminal
Voltaje nominal de impulso
Finalidad

Construccién

Tipo de accién
Rango de temperatura de trabajo
Humedad

Contaminacién
Software

Material (carcasa)
Certificacién DALI-2

Conformidad con
normativas

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9.5-22.5VDC DALI bus
8mA

18mA

2.5mm?
2500V
Control de deteccién

Montaje empotrado
independiente, control
electronico

Acciéntipo 1.B
(micro desconexion)

-10a+35°C

5a95%sin
condensacion

Degree 2
Clase A
Ignifugo ABS

IEC62386 Partes
101,103,303 &304

€ &8

I3 Technische Daten

Teile-code

Gewicht

Versorgungsspannung DC
Nomineller Stromverbrauch
Maximaler (Spitzen-)Stromverbrauch
Leiterkapazitat
Bemessungsstofispannung

Zweck

Bauweise

Aktionsart
Arbeitstemperaturbereich
Feuchtigkeit

Verschmutzung

Software

Material (gehause)
DALI-2 Zertifizierung

Eingehaltene normen

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9.5-22.5VDC DALIbus
8mA
18mA
2.5mm?
2500V
Wahrnehmungskontrolle

Unabhéngige blindige
elektronische Steuerung

Aktionvom Typ 1.B
(Mikrounterbrechung)

-10 bis +35°C

5bis 95 % Luftfeuchtigkeit,
nicht kondensierend

Degree 2
Klasse A

Flammenhemmendes
ABS

IEC62386 Teile
101,103,303 & 304

€ &

P Dados Técnicos

Codigo da peca

Peso

Tensao de alimentagdo CC
Consumo Corrente Nominal
Consumo atual maximo (pico)
Capacidade do terminal
Tensdo de impulso nominal

Objetivo

Construcao

Tipo de acdo
Faixa de temperatura de trabalho
Umidade

Poluicdo

Software

Material (caixa)
Certificacdo DALI-2

Compatibilidade

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9.5-22.5VDC DALIbus
8mA
18mA
2.5mm?
2500V
Controle de detecgdo

Montagem
independente embutida,
controle eletronico

Tipode agédo 1.B
(micro desconex&o)

-10a+35°C

5a95%sem
condensacdo

Degree 2
Classe A

Retardante de chamas
ABS

|IEC62386 Pecas
101,103, 303 & 304

€ &8



Données Techniques Specifiche Tecnichev

Code de la piéce
Poids
Tension d’alimentation CC

Consommation de courant
nominale

Consommation de courant
maximale (créte)

Capacité des terminaux

Tension nominale de tenue aux chocs
Role

Construction

Type d’action

Plage de température de travail
Humidité

Pollution

Logiciel

Matériau (boitier)

Certification DALI-2

Conformité

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9,5-22,5VDC DALl bus

8mA

18mA

2.5mm?
2500V
Contréle de détection

Indépendante montée,
contrdle électronique

Action de type 1.B
(micro déconnexion)

-10a+35°C

5a95%non-
condensable

Degree 2
Classe A
Agent Ignifuge ABS

IEC62386 Sections
101,103,303 & 304

e €8

M%) Technische data

Onderdeelcode

Gewicht
Voedingsspanning DC
Nominaal stroomverbruik
Max (piek) stroomverbruik
Eindcapaciteit

Nominaal impulsspanning

Doel

Bouw

Type actie
Werktemperatuurbereik
Luchtvochtigheid

Verontreiniging
Software
Materiaal (behuizing)

DALI-2-certificering

Conformiteit

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9.5-22.5VDC DALIbus
8mA
18mA
2.5mm?
2500V
Detectiecontrole

Onafhankelijke inbouw,
elektronische bediening

Type 1.B actie
(micro-uitschakeling)

-10tot 35°C

5tot 95% niet
condenserend

Degree 2
Klasse A
Brandvertragend ABS

IEC62386 Onderdelen
101,103,303 &304

€ &

Codice parte

Peso

Tensione di alimentazione CC
Consumo di corrente nominale

Consumo di corrente massimo
(di picco)

Capacita del morsetto
Tensione nominale aimpulso

Scopo

Costruzione

Tipo di azione

Intervallo di temperatura di lavoro

Umidita
Inquinamento
Software

Materiale (rivestimento)

Certificazione DALI-2

Conformita

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg
9.5-22.5VDC DALIbus
8mA

18mA

2.5mm?
2500V
Controllo sensing

Controllo elettronico

indipendente daincasso

Azione ditipo 1.B
(micro disconnessione)

-10al+35°C

Dal 5 al 95% senza
condensa

Degree 2
Classe A
ABS ignifugo

IEC62386 Parti
101,103,303 & 304

€ &

TexHUUYECKHE XapaKTePHUCTUKH

HaumeHoBaHue un3genuvs
Bec

MocTosiHHOE Hanps)xeHue
nutanus (DC)

HomuHanbHoe notpe6neHuve Toka

MakcumanbHoe (nukoBoe)
norpe6neHue Toka

TePMHHaﬂbHaﬂ €eMKOCTb

HoMmuHanbHoe umnynbcHoe
HanpskeHue

Llenb

CTPOUTENIbCTBO

Tun pevicteun
JAnanasoH pabounx Temnepatyp
BnaxHocTtb

3arpsizHeHne

MporpammHoe o6ecneyeHne

Matepuan (kopnyc)
Ceptudukaums DALI-2

noAaT/IMBOCTb

EBDMR-DALI2
0.15kg

9.5-22.5VDC
DALIbus

8mA

18mA
2.5mm?
2500V

3oHAMpOBaHHe

HesaBucKMbIM CKPbITbIN
MOHTaX, 3N1EKTPOHHOE
ynpasneHue

Tun 1.B [elicteune
(MUKpoOTKNItOUEHWE)

OT7-10m0035°C

oT 510 95% 6e3
KOHAeHcauuu Bnaru

CreneHb 2
Knacc A

OrHecTonKmit NnacTuk

IEC62386 HacTun
101,103,303 & 304

€ &&



Accessories & associated products | Zubehor | Accesorios y productos asociados | Acessérios e productos

associados | Accessoires et produits associés | Accessori e prodotti associati | Toebehoren | Akceccyapbiu
conyTCcTBYOLHE TOBapbI

Part Number | Artikelnummer |
Referencia | Referéncia | Référence |
Codice | Artikelnummer | Homep

Description | Beschreibung | Descripcion | Descripcdo | Description |
Descrizione | Omschrijving | Onucanue

Extended wiring housing | Erweiterter Verdrahtungsraum | Ampliacién de alojamiento

g EXD-HSC de cables | Extensor adicional para cabos | Enveloppe allongée pour cablage |
* Estensore pericavi | Verlengde behuizing voor bedrading | YanuteHHbi kopnyc
> NPOBOAKM

Universal LCD IR handset/commissioning handset | Fernbedienung und
Einstellwerkzeug | Mando profesional con pantalla LCD para programacion y puesta

UNLCDHS enmarcha | Controle remoto LCD Universal | Outil universel de configuration / mise
en service avec écran LCD | Telecomando Universale LCD | Gevanceerde handset |
YHuBepcanbHblit MK-nynbT Ans BBOAA B 3KCMUTyaTaLmMio

Surface mounting box | Deckenaufbaudose | Caja para montaje en superficie |
DBB Caixa para superficie | Accessoire pour montage en saillie | Scatola a superficie |
Opbouwdoos | Kopo6ka noBepxHOCTHOTO MOHTaa

Surface mount back box extender | Erweiterung fur Deckenaufbaudose | Extension
> DBB-EXT para montaje en superficie | Extensor de caixa de montagem em superficie | Extension
R d’'accessoire pour montage en saillie | Estensore per scatola per montaggio a superficie |

Verhogingsring | YanuHuTens kopobKu NOBEPXHOCTHOTO MOHTaXa

CP Electronics

L]
CP Electronlcs Brent Crescent, London NW10 7XR
t. +44(0) 3339000671

Abrand of Illegrand customerservice.cpelectronics(dlegrand.com

www.legrand.co.uk/en/brands/cp-electronics connect with us u m n

Due to our policy of continual product improvement CP Electronics reserves the right to alter the specification of this product without prior notice.

WDAO92 Issue 3 Installation Guide, EBDMR-DALI2




